Investment liabilities (928,292) (52,005)

Creditors:

  Bank overdrafts (703,186) (616,241)
  Distribution payable (136,375) (143,435)
  Other creditors (1,360,620) (190,380)

Total liabilities (3,128,473) (1,002,061)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 44,200,522 43,801,093

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

20

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

21

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 0.6939 – 0.6939 0.6108
Group 2 0.3744 0.3195 0.6939 0.6108

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.7189 – 0.7189 0.6251
Group 2 0.3339 0.3850 0.7189 0.6251

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.6957 – 0.6957 0.6135
Group 2 0.3263 0.3694 0.6957 0.6135

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.7218 – 0.7218 0.6266
Group 2 0.3915 0.3303 0.7218 0.6266

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

22

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return, substantially by way of income though

[…]

Bank overdrafts (3,083,111) (4,787,927)
  Distribution payable (511,403) (799,028)
  Other creditors (12,857,290) (2,138,405)

Total liabilities (24,779,126) (8,225,870)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 294,927,407 312,149,187

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

40

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

41

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 1.1057 – 1.1057 1.0415
Group 2 1.1057 – 1.1057 1.0415

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.4649 – 1.4649 1.3573
Group 2 0.9202 0.5447 1.4649 1.3573

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.4767 – 1.4767 1.3433
Group 2 1.1985 0.2782 1.4767 1.3433

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 1.1488 – 1.1488 1.0776
Group 2 0.7850 0.3638 1.1488 1.0776

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4979 – 1.4979 1.3793
Group 2 0.8640 0.6339 1.4979 1.3793

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 1.1239 – 1.1239 1.0612
Group 2 0.7599 0.3640 1.1239 1.0612

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.4605 – 1.4605 1.3493
Group 2 0.9271 0.5334 1.4605 1.3493

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.8428 – 0.8428 0.7877
Group 2 0.3284 0.5144 0.8428 0.7877

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

42

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.9071 – 0.9071 0.8310
Group 2 0.6577 0.2494 0.9071 0.8310

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM BALANCED FUND

43

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM Balanced Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a balance of income and capital appreciation. There may be some

[…]

Creditors:

  Bank overdrafts (6,811,957) (7,264,337)
  Distribution payable (596,163) (876,941)
  Other creditors (26,000,878) (4,299,888)

Total liabilities (50,297,612) (14,307,938)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 786,323,620 791,287,384

7IM BALANCED FUND

62

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM BALANCED FUND

63

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 0.8763 – 0.8763 0.6990
Group 2 0.8763 – 0.8763 0.6990

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0284 – 1.0284 0.8088
Group 2 0.7093 0.3191 1.0284 0.8088

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.1855 – 1.1855 0.9494
Group 2 0.8451 0.3404 1.1855 0.9494

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 1.1105 – 1.1105 0.9127
Group 2 0.6442 0.4663 1.1105 0.9127

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.3398 – 1.3398 1.0869
Group 2 0.8231 0.5167 1.3398 1.0869

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 0.8814 – 0.8814 0.7013
Group 2 0.6293 0.2521 0.8814 0.7013

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0295 – 1.0295 0.8100
Group 2 0.6102 0.4193 1.0295 0.8100

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.7668 – 0.7668 0.6378
Group 2 0.3757 0.3911 0.7668 0.6378

7IM BALANCED FUND

64

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8145 – 0.8145 0.6641
Group 2 0.5985 0.2160 0.8145 0.6641

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

65

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Moderately Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return primarily by way of growth in capital.

[…]

Bank overdrafts (2,008,747) (1,861,284)
  Distribution payable (117,380) (202,703)
  Other creditors (4,352,666) (1,991,598)

Total liabilities (12,956,970) (4,814,128)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 445,918,097 447,320,944

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

84

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

85

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 0.3045
Group 2 – – – 0.3045

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.3290
Group 2 – – – 0.3290

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.2714 – 0.2714 0.6254
Group 2 0.2176 0.0538 0.2714 0.6254

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 0.5558 – 0.5558 0.8705
Group 2 0.4322 0.1236 0.5558 0.8705

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6138 – 0.6138 0.9569
Group 2 0.4809 0.1329 0.6138 0.9569

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 – – – 0.3084
Group 2 – – – 0.3084

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.3199
Group 2 – – – 0.3199

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.4628 – 0.4628 0.6362
Group 2 0.2949 0.1679 0.4628 0.6362

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

86

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.4825 – 0.4825 0.6464
Group 2 0.3133 0.1692 0.4825 0.6464

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

87

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide capital growth. There is a risk of wide fluctuations in capital

[…]

Creditors:

  Bank overdrafts (536,146) (744,687)
  Distribution payable (3,218) (78,512)
  Other creditors (2,130,963) (1,013,941)

Total liabilities (3,624,948) (2,038,991)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 142,002,142 136,613,660

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

105

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

106

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.1712
Group 2 – – – 0.1712

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.4910
Group 2 – – – 0.4910

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 0.0372 – 0.0372 0.7706
Group 2 0.0338 0.0034 0.0372 0.7706

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.0550 – 0.0550 0.8162
Group 2 0.0541 0.0009 0.0550 0.8162

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 – – – 0.1798
Group 2 – – – 0.1798

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.1956
Group 2 – – – 0.1956

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.1871 – 0.1871 0.5757
Group 2 0.1550 0.0321 0.1871 0.5757

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.2063 – 0.2063 0.5908
Group 2 0.1883 0.0180 0.2063 0.5908

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

107

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

108

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Creditors:

  Bank overdrafts (125,123) (120,366)
  Distribution payable (247,182) (254,824)
  Other creditors (368,660) (355,932)

Total liabilities (1,399,409) (1,017,206)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 83,755,963 80,955,526

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

124

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

125

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 1.1233 – 1.1233 1.0898
Group 2 1.1233 – 1.1233 1.0898

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.4129 – 1.4129 1.3453
Group 2 0.7611 0.6518 1.4129 1.3453

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.4295 – 1.4295 1.3575
Group 2 0.7706 0.6589 1.4295 1.3575

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 1.1723 – 1.1723 1.1322
Group 2 0.4766 0.6957 1.1723 1.1322

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4964 – 1.4964 1.4183
Group 2 0.8357 0.6607 1.4964 1.4183

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 1.1035 – 1.1035 1.0741
Group 2 0.8349 0.2686 1.1035 1.0741

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3960 – 1.3960 1.3317
Group 2 0.9306 0.4654 1.3960 1.3317

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 1.1330 – 1.1330 1.0915
Group 2 0.3529 0.7801 1.1330 1.0915

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

126

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2227 – 1.2227 1.1555
Group 2 0.6343 0.5884 1.2227 1.1555

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

127

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Income Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide an above average level of income,

[…]

Investment liabilities (1,928,335) (128,489)

Creditors:

  Bank overdrafts (647,111) (451,775)
  Distribution payable (531,794) (433,256)
  Other creditors (2,509,591) (391,297)

Total liabilities (5,616,831) (1,404,817)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 92,751,356 92,060,730

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

143

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

144

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 28 February 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.18
Paid

30.04.17
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7340 – 0.7340 1.0182
Group 2 0.7340 – 0.7340 1.0182

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.18
Allocated

30.04.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.1874 – 1.1874 1.5938
Group 2 0.5122 0.6752 1.1874 1.5938

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.18
Allocated

30.04.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.2147 – 1.2147 1.6282
Group 2 0.0477 1.1670 1.2147 1.6282

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.18
Paid

30.04.17
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7952 – 0.7952 1.0938
Group 2 0.2614 0.5338 0.7952 1.0938

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.18
Allocated

30.04.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2838 – 1.2838 1.7095
Group 2 0.6240 0.6598 1.2838 1.7095

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.18
Paid

30.04.17
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7366 – 0.7366 1.0223
Group 2 0.0309 0.7057 0.7366 1.0223

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.18
Allocated

30.04.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.1788 – 1.1788 1.5828
Group 2 0.5355 0.6433 1.1788 1.5828

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

145

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.18
Paid

30.04.17
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7786 – 0.7786 1.0695
Group 2 0.4010 0.3776 0.7786 1.0695

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.18
Allocated

30.04.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8767 – 0.8767 1.1655
Group 2 0.4678 0.4089 0.8767 1.1655

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 March 2018
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 March 2018 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 0.8384 – 0.8384 0.6529
Group 2 0.8384 – 0.8384 0.6529

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3662 – 1.3662 1.0318
Group 2 0.5585 0.8077 1.3662 1.0318

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

0
Paid

31.07.17
Class B Income
Group 1 – – – 0.6896
Group 2 – – – 0.6896

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3979 – 1.3979 1.0544
Group 2 0.9344 0.4635 1.3979 1.0544

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 0.9100 – 0.9100 0.7027
Group 2 0.6583 0.2517 0.9100 0.7027

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

146

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4804 – 1.4804 1.1091
Group 2 0.8459 0.6345 1.4804 1.1091

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 0.8413 – 0.8413 0.6553
Group 2 0.1671 0.6742 0.8413 0.6553

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3561 – 1.3561 1.0246
Group 2 0.7837 0.5724 1.3561 1.0246

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.8920 – 0.8920 0.6876
Group 2 0.6238 0.2682 0.8920 0.6876

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.0119 – 1.0119 0.7566
Group 2 0.5697 0.4422 1.0119 0.7566

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

147

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return,

[…]

Bank overdrafts (8,588,752) (10,410,168)
  Distribution payable (477,306) (503,134)
  Other creditors (7,268,277) (4,212,360)

Total liabilities (36,535,449) (16,190,075)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 752,226,154 794,207,647

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

166

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

167

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 0.8448 – 0.8448 0.7505
Group 2 0.8448 – 0.8448 0.7505

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0260 – 1.0260 0.9093
Group 2 0.5335 0.4925 1.0260 0.9093

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 0.8871 – 0.8871 0.7931
Group 2 0.5203 0.3668 0.8871 0.7931

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0715 – 1.0715 0.9313
Group 2 0.5664 0.5051 1.0715 0.9313

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 0.8493 – 0.8493 0.7584
Group 2 0.5649 0.2844 0.8493 0.7584

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0315 – 1.0315 0.9099
Group 2 0.5596 0.4719 1.0315 0.9099

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

0
Allocated

31.07.17
Class O Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.0127
Group 2 – – – 1.0127

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.7940 – 0.7940 0.7004
Group 2 0.5079 0.2861 0.7940 0.7004

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

168

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8445 – 0.8445 0.7308
Group 2 0.4638 0.3807 0.8445 0.7308

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

169

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Balanced Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims, by applying active asset allocation

[…]

Bank overdrafts (20,104,268) (24,725,497)
  Distribution payable (1,039,209) (1,062,817)
  Other creditors (19,957,269) (7,799,091)

Total liabilities (72,712,132) (37,044,229)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 1,609,992,673 1,597,289,369

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

188

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

189

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 0.8344 – 0.8344 0.8207
Group 2 0.6477 0.1867 0.8344 0.8207

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.9707 – 0.9707 0.9436
Group 2 0.6274 0.3433 0.9707 0.9436

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 0.9801 – 0.9801 0.9746
Group 2 0.5658 0.4143 0.9801 0.9746

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1608 – 1.1608 1.1394
Group 2 0.6561 0.5047 1.1608 1.1394

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 0.7626 – 0.7626 0.7384
Group 2 0.5734 0.1892 0.7626 0.7384

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.8761 – 0.8761 0.8395
Group 2 0.5893 0.2868 0.8761 0.8395

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

0
Allocated

31.07.17
Class O Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.7693
Group 2 – – – 0.7693

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 0.8954 – 0.8954 0.8869
Group 2 0.5497 0.3457 0.8954 0.8869

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

190

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.9544 – 0.9544 0.9311
Group 2 0.6180 0.3364 0.9544 0.9311

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

191

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Moderately Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims, by applying active asset

[…]

Bank overdrafts (3,891,437) (6,790,868)
  Distribution payable (327,136) (339,206)
  Other creditors (6,867,863) (4,045,385)

Total liabilities (17,261,803) (12,679,546)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 678,337,489 660,495,410

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

210

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

211

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 0.7717 – 0.7717 0.7871
Group 2 0.5544 0.2173 0.7717 0.7871

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.8548 – 0.8548 0.8629
Group 2 0.6050 0.2498 0.8548 0.8629

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 1.0918 – 1.0918 1.0868
Group 2 0.6837 0.4081 1.0918 1.0868

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2565 – 1.2565 1.2334
Group 2 0.7612 0.4953 1.2565 1.2334

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 0.5222 – 0.5222 0.5563
Group 2 0.5148 0.0074 0.5222 0.5563

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.5592 – 0.5592 0.5906
Group 2 0.4564 0.1028 0.5592 0.5906

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 1.0229 – 1.0229 1.0101
Group 2 0.6321 0.3908 1.0229 1.0101

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.0925 – 1.0925 1.0615
Group 2 0.6517 0.4408 1.0925 1.0615

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

212

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging, it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

213

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Creditors:

  Bank overdrafts (1,559,930) (2,768,739)
  Distribution payable (85,981) (71,130)
  Other creditors (2,762,321) (1,705,621)

Total liabilities (5,448,292) (4,777,225)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 281,417,978 258,687,301

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

232

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2018

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2017 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

233

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2017 and on or before 31 May 2018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class A Income
Group 1 0.8265 – 0.8265 0.6525
Group 2 0.7382 0.0883 0.8265 0.6525

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.9017 – 0.9017 0.7071
Group 2 0.7075 0.1942 0.9017 0.7071

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class C Income
Group 1 1.2209 – 1.2209 1.0158
Group 2 0.8929 0.3280 1.2209 1.0158

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.3979 – 1.3979 1.1460
Group 2 0.9324 0.4655 1.3979 1.1460

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class D Income
Group 1 0.5360 – 0.5360 1.2009
Group 2 0.4598 0.0762 0.5360 1.2009

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.5423 – 0.5423 0.3749
Group 2 0.5065 0.0358 0.5423 0.3749

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.18

Paid
31.07.17

Class S Income
Group 1 1.1856 – 1.1856 0.9998
Group 2 0.5959 0.5897 1.1856 0.9998

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.18
Allocated

31.07.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2659 – 1.2659 1.0507
Group 2 0.5951 0.6708 1.2659 1.0507

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

234

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2018

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM INVESTMENT FUNDS

235

SECURITIES FINANCING TRANSACTION AND REUSE (SFTR)
Securities Financing Transaction and Reuse (SFTR)